
City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: November 29, 2021

Staff Report

Agenda Section:File Number: 21-647 CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Number: 8.E.

TO: City Council

FROM: Fran Robustelli
City Manager

BY: Jeanette Dong

Recreation and Human Services Director

FINANCE REVIEW: Susan Hsieh

Finance Director

TITLE: Staff Report for a City of San Leandro City Council Resolution Approving and 

Authorizing the City Manager to Execute Amendment No. 1 to the Consulting 

Services Agreement with SEED Collaborative, Inc., to Assist with Site 

Facilitation of the Steven Taylor Sanctity of Life Memorial Park project.

Page 1  City of San Leandro Printed on 11/24/2021

89



 

8467 S Van Ness Avenue | Inglewood CA 90305 | 323.320.4888 | www.seedcollab.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Facilitation Proposal 

Steven Taylor Sanctity of Life Memorial Park 

Council District 6 

 

90



 

 

Table of Contents 

 

1. Proposal Overview ................................................................................ 1 

 

2. Project Background ............................................................................... 1 

 

3. Scope of Consultant Services ............................................................... 2 

 
4. Strategy ................................................................................................. 5 

 

5. Estimated Costs and Cost Methodology .............................................. 7 

 

6. Consultant Experience .......................................................................... 8 

 
7. Team Biographies  ................................................................................ 8 

 

91



Proposal 
 

page 1 of 9 

Consultant Proposal 

Seed Collaborative, LLC (Seed or Consultant) respectfully submits the following proposal for 

facilitation of a site-specific facilitation planning process for the creation of the Steven Taylor Sanctity 

of Life Memorial Park in Council District 6 located at the San Leandro Marina. 

Pursuant to the leadership of San Leandro Council (Council) in support with the Taylor family, Seed 

shall provide an open, public process, convening hearings and working closely with park stakeholders 

that center community voices with a diversity of lived experience to ensure a robust and equitable 

community engagement. Additionally, Seed shall enhance the general planning principles of public 

space development and those practices that promote equity, diversity, and inclusion for the broadest 

reach of constituencies in San Leandro.  

Background 

Given the tragic circumstances of Steven Taylor’s passing, the City of San Leandro is engaging in a 

24-month planning process to conceive a memorial within an existing park to honor the life and 

circumstances of Mr. Taylor’s death. This public space will be carefully designed as a Commons for 

“All” in which to bolster community understanding, reconciliation, and awareness of belonging among 

other sentiments, and to promote healing among the residents of San Leandro.  

Consultant DEI Approach 

Consultant’s approach to Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) is through the lens of Targeted 

Universalism (TU). The TU approach was conceptualized by Seed co-founder john a. powell and 

entails establishing universal goals pursued by targeted processes to achieve those goals.1 

Consultant approaches all client engagements through the lens of a collaborative learning-exchange 

based on a consensus-building process that works to transfer lasting institutional benefits. Integral to 

Consultant’s philosophy is designing solutions that work for our clients, which is why we custom tailor 

our approach to fit our clients’ needs. 

Our engagement will begin with a level-setting meeting to discuss the objectives of the consulting 

project and the key milestones that will be achieved along the way. 

 

 
1 https://haasinstitute.berkeley.edu/targeteduniversalism 

92

https://haasinstitute.berkeley.edu/targeteduniversalism


Scope 
 

page 2 of 9 

Scope of Consultant Services 

In collaboration with the San Leandro department of Recreation and Human Services, the existing 

park shall be reconceived under the auspices of a new general park plan using the following criteria 

to examine the “North Star” for the Steven Taylor Sanctity of Life Memorial Park within the larger 

community context by performing the following components: 

1. Research 

2. Request For Qualifications technical assistance 

3. Facilitation 

4. Community outreach and public engagement across language and cultural communities 

Site-Specific Park Plan Proposal  

Seed proposes the development of a site-specific Park Plan (Plan) that would include a city-wide, 

multi-prong stakeholder, open, public process that utilizes a DEI lens in its framework to center 

unheard voices and community voices with a diversity of expertise and lived experience.  

Seed proposes assisting San Leandro with the development of a city-wide Plan that would include the 

following activities and deliverables: 

Activity 1: Work Plan Timeline: November 2021 

Consultant will develop a project work plan that outlines project activities and deliverables with 

timelines, due dates, and benchmarks. During a proposed kick-off/orientation meeting with key City 

staff, Council, and the Taylor Family, Seed will discuss timeframe priorities for the project and use this 

information to build the project work plan.  

Throughout the project, the work plan will be used as one of the Consultant’s project management 

tools to help keep the project moving forward. The work plan will serve as a living document that will 

be adjusted based on new developments that may arise throughout the project period. 

Activity 2: RFQ Technical Assistance  Timeline: November 2021-December 2021 

Consultant will provide the team technical assistance drafting the criteria for the architectural support 

team for the park, using a lens of diversity, equity and belonging. 

Activity 3: Assessment  Timeline: December 2021 –March 2022 

Seed’s due diligence process is designed to evaluate the project positioning, City requirements and 

planning baseline and interviews with Council members, key informants, and the Steven Taylor 

family.  The assessment also uplifts opportunities and challenges to implementing equity and 

belonging with the 6th District and the entirety of the City. Due diligence includes:  

• Individual Interviews/Focus Groups 

o Consultant will conduct individual interviews with a sampling of Recreation and Human 

Services staff, Council, the Steven Taylor family members and external stakeholders 

including patrons, Recreation and Human Services management, Recreation Parks 

93



Scope 
 

page 3 of 9 

Commission, Human Services Commission, community partners and the diverse 

populations that use parks, which will be identified in collaboration with the City. 

Interviews provide a baseline for understanding how the context of visioning of the park 

is juxtaposed with existing norms, practices, attitudes, organizational culture, structure, 

and ways of operating impact equity and belonging for the future park.  

• Site Specific Document Review 

o Consultant will review existing internal City and site-specific documents, policies and 

procedures, including but not limited to: strategic plan, general planning documents, 

community conversations and any other relevant data, metrics and measurement data, 

and communications. 

• Best/Next Practices Research 

o Consultant will conduct research and identify best practices and next practices 

concerning park design and memorial recognitions. 

 

Activity 4: Public Engagement Timeline: July 2022 – December 2022 

• Community outreach  

o Resident outreach, engagement, and facilitation in support of the implementation shall 

occur via bi-monthly public meetings to drive receipt of public opinion and foster 

collaborative efforts with the community to draw forth the outcomes for shaping the 

operational pillars of the Plan and ultimate ethos for the park.  Outreach will also 

coordinate feedback loops on the initial park concepts developed from the situation 

analysis.  

o Additionally, public hearings are a forum for discussions to bolster ideas and forge 

listening engagements for the population-at-large to understand the direction of the 

Plan. Consultant will prepare materials and guidance for facilitating the public hearings. 

Public hearings will be 2-hours in length and all meeting materials will be provided in 

advance by Seed. All meetings will be conducted via translation services in Cantonese 

and Spanish as well as ADA services 

o Seed shall prepare the minutes from the public hearings for public publishing and 

additional community dissemination as needed. 

Activity 5: Professional Guidance Timeline: Ongoing 

Consultant will serve as a thought partner to City staff, on an as needed basis, regarding the 

application, implementation, interpretation and communication of issues and initiatives related to the 

Plan and public engagement. 

Deliverable – Site Specific Plan Timeline: March 2023 

Development of a site-specific Plan for a municipal memorial park that includes assessment and data 

94



Scope 
 

page 4 of 9 

analysis findings, and detailed recommendations based on public hearings and three vetted park 

proposals endorsed by Council and the Steven Taylor family representatives. 

 

 

 

95



Strategy 
 

page 5 of 9 

Stage One:  In collaboration with architectural consultant, create 2-3 alternatives to bring to the to the 

City of San Leandro.  Based on the desires of the City Council and the Steven Taylor family 

representatives.   

Activities 

1. Consult City Council  

2. Consult Taylor family  

3. Consult Department of Recreation and Human Services 

4. Present findings with alternatives from the initial discovery process to the community through 

the public hearing process.   

Stage Two:  Solidify and endorse the alternatives, by City Council, Taylor family, and the Recreation 

and Human Services department.  Following feedback from the established parties (City Council, 

Taylor Family, and Recreation and Human Services department), establish three alternatives.  All 

three alternatives must pass a feasibility metric directive from the Public Works Department. 

Activities 

1. Establish action alternatives.   

2. Alternatives should describe the ambitions of the park based on due diligence and Taylor 

memorialization.  

3. Present findings with alternatives from the initial discovery process to the community through 

the public hearing process.   

Stage Three:  Bring the park plan alternatives to a robust group of constituencies identified as the 

Community Park Work Group to reach consensus around a preferred alternative, understanding that 

there may be a hybrid of alternatives.   

Seed will facilitate the Community Work Group which may consist of a Taylor family representative, 

Recreation and Human Services leadership, Councilmembers and 3-5 resident leaders of the city. 

The Community Work Group will serve as the hierarchy body that will delineate the merits of the 

various park proposals and help select the final proposal for implementation. 

Activities 

1. Establish a list of community stakeholders for the project. 

2. In a single, or series of public opportunities, collect comments to establish or confirm a 

preferred alternative. 

3. Present findings with alternatives from the initial discovery process to the community through 

the public hearing process.   

If a revised preferred alternative is created, it must be then approved by the Recreation and Human 

Services department, and ultimately by the City Council and the Taylor family.   

Stage Four; Finalize three park options for presentation to the City Manager and the City Council for 

consideration. Identify priority recommendation for architectural rendering for final endorsement by 

Taylor family, City of San Leandro, Recreation and Human Services and Public Works.  

96



Strategy 
 

page 6 of 9 

Activities 

1. Complete architectural rendering of recommended park design 

2. Presentation by project architect. 

97



Cost Methodology 
 

page 7 of 9 

Estimated Costs 

The cost estimate for this project is $50,000, including any travel expenses. Seed shall provide 

monthly invoices to the city of San Leandro for the services rendered according to the scope of work 

outlined by consultant hours delivered.  

 

 

  Task Amount 
Total 
Hours 

Tara 
Taylor 

Charles 
Taylor 

Simone 
Basail 

A1 Orientation/Workplan 3,862 23.00 7.00  7.00   9.00  

A2 
Document Review -  
RFQ Technical Assistance  432 2.00 2.00 - - 

A3 Interviews  8,706 49.00 32.00 - 17.00  

A3 Best Practices 648 3.00 3.00 - - 

A4 Community Outreach 5,099 30.00 17.50 - 12.50  

A4 Public Engagement 5,327 33.00 9.00 9.00 15.00  

A5 Professional Guidance 12,304 58.00 44.00 14.00 - 

D1 Site Specific Plan 8,418 46.00 22.00 12.00 12.00  

  Sub Total $ 44,794 244.00 137.00 42.00  66.00  

  Expenses 5,206        

  Grand Total $ 50,000 244.00  137.00  42.00  66.00  

 

 

 

98



Consulting Team 
 

page 8 of 9 

Team Experience 

Consultant firm have extensive consulting and lived experience with diversity, equity, and inclusion.  

Seed is a Black-owned consulting practice based in Southern California that specializes in Equity 

2.0/Targeted Universalism and Organizational Development, assisting clients both locally and 

nationally. 

Seed supports institutions and communities creating visionary initiatives to advance a more equitable 

and sustainable world.  Consultant works with clients to reimagine how power and resources are 

shared and to create new systems and structures that redefine how institutions partner with the 

people they serve.   

Seed has provided DEI consulting services to governments, quasi-government entities and nonprofits 

(see past and current clients listed below).  Specifically, Seed has conducted assessments and 

developed strategic and operational plans related to Equity 2.0 and Belonging. 

Team Biographies 

Tara L. Taylor Lead Consultant and Project Manager 

As a co-founder of Seed Collaborative, Tara is a subject matter expert in Urban Planning matters and 

economic development and community economic development finance. She also provides leadership 

for the firm in the areas of financial management and business strategy. Mrs. Taylor spent her early 

career in Boston as a development and marketing associate with First Night, Inc. before moving on to 

work at Local Enterprise Assistance Fund (LEAF/ ICA Group, a nationally focused socially-

responsibly venture capital fund. After arriving in Los Angeles, she settled at Community Financial 

Resource Center (CFRC), Los Angeles’ first certified Community Development Financial Institution. 

Tara was an executive with CFRC for 16 years, the last eight years of which she served as its COO. 

A graduate of Wellesley College, Ms. Taylor’s education also includes a Master of Arts in Urban 

Planning in Regional and International Economic Development from the University of California, Los 

Angeles, and a graduate certificate from the Marshall School of Business in Real Estate Development 

and Finance from the University of Southern California. 

Charles L. Taylor Subject Matter Expert- Park Consultant 

Charles Taylor is a subject matter expert for Seed Collaborative, LLC.  Retired, he is a 20-year 

National Park Service veteran, most noted for his business plan model for government adopted by 

Congress in 2000.  Business Plans are now a matter of law for Federally managed Cultural and 

Natural sites in the National Park Service and the US Forrest Service, as well as Superfund Sites 

nationwide.  He has led many public input processes for cultural and natural sites nationwide, 

resulting in General Management Plans for Boston African America National Historic Site, Boston 

National Historic Park, and the Santa Monica Mountains National Recreation Area.   

Charles’ focus is on public engagement has been to create universal plans with high levels of partner 

buy-in. Central to this practice is a thorough discovery of public opinion that is connected and 

respected by government and policy making organizations alike.   

99



Consulting Team 
 

page 9 of 9 

Charles led a complete career in Government.  Starting as a Whitehouse Speech writer under 

President Clinton, and Aide De Camp to the Director of the National Park Service.  Charles has 

served in several management roles, including Chief of Public Affairs, Acting Superintendent of Santa 

Monica Mountains NRA in Los Angeles, and Acting Superintendent of Joshua Tree National Park 

before retiring in 2009.  

Charles is from Massachusetts, where he attended Phillips Academy, Andover.  He continued his 

academic career at The University of North Carolina, then Oxford University and the University of 

Southern California where he received his Master of Business Administration. 

Simone Basail Account Manager 

Simone is an Account Manager with Seed. She assists and supports lead consultants through various 

stages of project development and implementation. Additionally, Simone functions as a liaison 

between project consultants and clients, supports project management and ensures transparent and 

responsive communications.  

100



City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: November 29, 2021

Resolution - Council

Agenda Section:File Number: 21-648 CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Number:

TO: City Council

FROM: Fran Robustelli
City Manager

BY: Jeanette Dong

Recreation and Human Services Director

FINANCE REVIEW: Susan Hsieh

Finance Director

TITLE: RESOLUTION Approving Amendment No. 1 to the Consulting Services 

Agreement with SEED Collaborative, Inc., to Assist with Site Facilitation of the 

Steven Taylor Sanctity of Life Memorial Park project (approves proposed scope 

of work at a cost of $50,000 from Account No. 010-12-020-5120)

WHEREAS, an agreement dated December 7, 2020 exists between the City of San 

Leandro and SEED Collaborative, Inc. for Facilitation Services and Development of an Equity 

Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City would like to amend the Consulting Services Agreement with SEED 

Collaborative, Inc. to Assist with Site Facilitation for the Steven Taylor Sanctity of Life Memorial 

Park project in the amount of $50,000; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the agreement, a copy of which is attached, is 

presented to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is familiar with the contents thereof; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends approval of said amendment to the 

agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of San Leandro hereby RESOLVES as 

follows:

That said agreement amendment in the amount of $50,000 is approved and execution by 

the City Manager is hereby authorized.

Page 1  City of San Leandro Printed on 11/24/2021

101



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

 

Amendment No. 1 to  
Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and Seed Collaborative, LLC 11/01/2021 
for Facilitation Services: Steven Taylor Sanctity of Life Memorial Park Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO AND 

SEED COLLABORATIVE, LLC 
FOR 

FACILITATION SERVICES: STEVEN TAYLOR SANCTITY OF LIFE MEMORIAL PARK 
 
 

This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”) is made by and between the City of San Leandro (“City”) 
and Seed Collaborative (“Consultant”) (together sometimes referred to as the “Parties”) as of November 1, 
2021, and amends that certain Consulting Services Agreement (“Agreement”) dated December 7, 2020, 
between the Parties. 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement in various ways to provide the community 

additional opportunities to utilize Contractor’s services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the Term of Services from June 

30, 2022 to March 31, 2023; and 
 
WHEREAS, these amendments also require updating the Scope of Services and Compensation 

Schedule accordingly. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, the Parties amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Section 1.1 of the Agreement entitled “Term of Services” is hereby amended to extend the 

term from June 30, 2022, to March 31, 2023; and 
 
2. Exhibit A of the Agreement entitled “Scope of Services” is hereby amended to add the Site 

Facilitation Proposal: Steven Taylor Sanctity of Life Memorial Park, attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference; and  

 
3. Exhibit B of the Agreement entitled “Compensation Schedule & Reimbursable Expenses” is 

hereby amended to add the compensation for the Site Facilitation Proposal: Steven Taylor Sanctity of Life 
Memorial Park attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and 

 
4. All other terms shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be an original and 

all of which together shall constitute one agreement. 
 

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

102



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

 

Amendment No. 1 to  
Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and Seed Collaborative, LLC 11/01/2021 
for Facilitation Services: Steven Taylor Sanctity of Life Memorial Park Page 2 of 2 

 
The Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.  The persons whose 
signatures appear below certify that they are authorized to sign on behalf of the respective Party. 
 
 
CITY OF SAN LEANDRO  SEED COLLABORATIVE, LLC 
 
 
    
Frances Robustelli, City Manager  Paul C. Hudson, Partner  
   
Attest: 
 
 
  
Leticia I. Miguel, City Clerk 
 
 
Budget Approved: 
 
 
Approved as to Fiscal Authority: 
 
 
  
Susan Hsieh, Finance Director 
 
010-12-020-5120  
Account Number  
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
  
Richard D. Pio Roda, City Attorney 
 
 
 

5001006.1  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

X

103



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

104



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

105



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

106



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

107



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

108



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

109



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

110



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

111



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

112



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

113



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

114



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

115



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

116



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

117



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

118



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

119



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

120



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

121



In
 P
ro
ce
ss

DocuSign Envelope ID: 76A7695A-3FAB-4F7D-97AC-CB032F9C7FA9

122




